MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Chapter 353.

Снар. 353.

An act to incorporate the Lincoln Woollen and Cotton Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. M. B. Pinkham, D. A. Murray, Wm. C. Clark, George Corporators. Cutler, D. S. Plumly, Michael Keef, Leonard R. Marsh, A. W. Huntress, A. W. Wetherbee, F. E. Nute and D. W. Lindsay, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate and politic by the name of the Lincoln Woollen and Cotton Name. Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and Privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture woollen Authorized to and cotton fabrics, and other articles necessarily or conveniently manufacture certain articles, connected therewith, in the town of Lincoln, county of Penobscot; to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding fifty May hold real thousand dollars; to build and erect such buildings and machinery estate. as their convenience may require; to lease, sell and convey the same, and make all necessary by-laws consistent with the laws of By-laws. the state.

Their capital stock shall be fifty thousand dollars, capital stock, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and each share shall be entitled to one vote, by person or proxy, at any regular meeting of said company.

Sect. 4. The first meeting may be called by any two of the First meeting. corporators, by giving notice in writing to each of the others, of the time and place, seven days previous to said meeting.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.

Chapter 354.

An act to authorize the First Freewill Baptist Parish of Augusta, to borrow money to pay its debt, and mortgage its church and lot in Augusta to secure the same.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The First Freewill Baptist Parish of Augusta, is here- Authorized to by authorized to borrow money to pay its debt, and to mortgage &c. its church and lot in Augusta to secure the payment of the same.

borrow money.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.